

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROGER D. CHURCHILL, JR.,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC16-654

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

L.T. Case No.: 5D14-1081

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

*On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fifth District, State of Florida*

EAKIN & SNEED

ROCCO J. CARBONE, III

599 Atlantic Boulevard, Suite 6

Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233

Telephone: (904) 247-6565

Email: rocco.carbone@comcast.net

Florida Bar No. 0095544

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 10/18/2016 03:43:35 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT1

REPLY ARGUMENT3

 I. This Court should adopt the holding and reasoning in *Finney v. State*, 420 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) requiring an appellate court to accept the stipulation between the parties that a legal issue is dispositive.....3

 II. This Court should reverse and remand allowing Petitioner to withdraw his plea because of the principles of due process, fairness, judicial economy, and the parties’ agreement.....9

Conclusion10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Beermunder v. State, 191 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)..... 3, 5, 6

Brown v. State, 376 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 1979) 3, 6, 7

Everett v. State, 535 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....7

Finney v. State, 420 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) passim

Freeman v. State, 450 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....5

Hawk v. State, 848 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....7

Jackson v. State, 382 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980),
aff'd, 392 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1981)3

Ramsey v. State, 766 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....7

State v. Ashby, 245 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1971)..... 3, 5, 6

uilova v. State, 125 So. 3d 991 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)5

Weber v. State, 492 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....5

Ziegler v. State, 471 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)..... 3, 5, 7

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....11
